to the CSRC for the proposed A Share Issue after approvals have been obtained from the

Shareholders at the EGM.

(5)	 General Mandate for the A Share Issue

The A Shares to be issued and allotted by the Company pursuant to the General Mandate,

pursuant to which the Directors are authorized to allot and issue up to 713,002,905 Domestic

Shares and 262,231,200 H Shares.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company has not issued any H Shares or Domestic Shares

pursuant to the General Mandate.

— 9 —

letter from the board

(6)	 Effect of the proposed A Share Issue on the Company’s Shareholding Structure

Assuming that a total of 542 million A Shares of RMB0.20 each will be issued under the A Share

Issue and that the Company will not issue and allot further Shares prior to the A Share Issue,

the expected shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and immediately upon

completion of the A Share Issue is set out and summarised as follows:-

As at the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after completion of

the A Share Issue

Number of Shares

of RMB0.20 each

As a percentage of

total registered

share capital

Number of Shares

of RMB0.20 each

As a percentage of

total registered

share capital

(%) (%)

(1) Domestic Shares

LMG 1,796,593,475 36.84 1,742,393,475 32.16

CFC 1,726,706,322 35.41 1,726,706,322 31.87

Other existing

  Domestic Shareholders 41,714,728 0.86 41,714,728 0.77

New A Shareholders — — 542,000,000 10.00

NSSF(Note) — — 54,200,000 1.00

Sub-total 3,565,014,525 73.11 4,107,014,525 75.80

(2) H Shares 1,311,156,000 26.89 1,311,156,000 24.20

Total 4,876,170,525 100.00 5,418,170,525 100.00

Note:	 According to the “Implementation Measures in respect of the Transfer of Part of State-owned shares to
the National Council for Social Security Fund in the Domestic Security Market” (境內證券市場轉持
部分國有股充實全國社會保障基金實施辦法), if any joint stock limited company with state-owned
shares conducts initial public offering and listing of its state-owned shares in the domestic security
market, part of the state-owned shares (based on 10% of the actual issued shares) of the listed company
shall be transferred to NSSF for holding.

The transfer of A Shares from LMG to NSSF is subject to approval of the State-owned Assets